Table of Contents 292

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction
with the separate Microbot and StemCells historical financial statements, and their respective management�s discussion
and analysis of financial condition and results of operations. Microbot�s historical unaudited financial statements for
six months ended June 30, 2016 and historical audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 are
included elsewhere in this proxy statement. StemCells� historical unaudited consolidated financial statements for the
three months ended June 30, 2016 are included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on
May 10, 2016 and its historical audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 are
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on March 15, 2016.

149

Edgar Filing: STEMCELLS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 293

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2016

StemCells,
Inc.

Microbot
Medical
Ltd.

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustment
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (A) $ 2,448,761 $ 840,853 $ 2,000,000 $ 5,289,614
Restricted cash � � � �
Trust account 2,300,000 � � 2,300,000
Other receivables and current assets 87,201 42,924 � 130,125

Total current assets 4,835,962 883,777 2,000,000 7,719,739
Property and equipment, net � 31,911 � 31,911
Assets held for sale 1,450,000 � � 1,450,000
Goodwill 31,726,446 31,726,446
Other intangible assets, net (B) 38,827 � 1,461,173 1,500,000

Total assets $ 6,324,789 $ 915,688 $ 35,187,619 $ 42,428,096

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
(Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,171,777 $ 8,091 $ � $ 4,179,868
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 2,343,032 205,813 � 2,548,845
Accrued expenses wind-down
expenses 3,943,310 � � 3,943,310
Deferred revenue, current 16,826 � � 16,826

Total current liabilities 10,474,945 213,904 � 10,668,849
Loan payable (A) 2,000,000 2,000,000
Fair value of warrant liability 591,037 � � 591,037
Deferred revenue, non-current 20,845 � � 20,845
Other long-term liabilities 126,439 � � 126,439

Total liabilities 11,213,266 213,904 2,000,000 13,427,170

Liabilities and Stockholders� Deficit
Stockholders� deficit:
Common stock (C) 117,291 2,616 (117,291) 2,616
Additional paid-in capital (C) 458,679,539 3,119,342 (458,679,539) 32,624,761

1,206,277(D)
28,299,142(E)

Edgar Filing: STEMCELLS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 294

Convertible loan (D) 1,206,277 (1,206,277) �
Accumulated deficit (463,732,581) (3,626,451) 463,732,581 (3,626,451)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (C) 47,274 (47,274) �

Total stockholders� equity (4,888,477) 701,784 33,187,619 29,000,926

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity (deficit) $ 6,324,789 $ 915,688 $ 35,187,619 $ 42,428,096

150

Edgar Filing: STEMCELLS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 295

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

StemCells
Inc.

Microbot
Medical
Ltd.

Pro
Forma
Merger

Adjustment

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Revenue from licensing agreements 52,475 � � 52,475

Operating expenses:
Research and development 8,902,802 262,524 � 9,165,326

Edgar Filing: STEMCELLS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 296